

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RPM INTERNATIONAL INC., RUST-OLEUM
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN STUART, TRUSTEE FOR THE CECIL G.
STUART AND DONNA M. STUART REVOCABLE
LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT, CDS
DEVELOPMENT, LLC

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GRANTLAND G. DRUTCHAS
Counsel of Record

JAMES L. LOVSIN
GEORGE T. LYONS, III
MCDONNELL BOEHNEN
HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP
300 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 913-0001
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTOARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUORY.....	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. BY FAILING TO RAISE IT WITH THE BOARD, STUART FORFEITED ITS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CHALLENGE	5
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PATENT JUDGES IN THIS CASE WERE INFERIOR OFFICERS.....	6
III. THIS COURT’S DISPOSITION OF THE CERTIORARI PETITIONS IN <i>ARTHREX</i> MAY AFFECT THE APPROPRIATE DISPOSITION OF THIS PETITION	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	6
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	6
<i>Polaris Innovations Limited v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , 792 F. App'x 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Rust-Oleum Corp. et al v. Alan K. Stuart, et al.</i> , IPR2017-02158 (PTAB Apr. 8, 2019).....	1
<i>Stuart v. RPM Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2019-1994, -2238 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 21, 2020).....	1, 4
<i>Stuart v. RPM Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2019-1994, -2238 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 8, 2020)	1, 4
<i>Stuart et al. v. Rust-Oleum Corp. et. al.</i> , 16-cv-622-EAS-CMV (S.D. Ohio)	1
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
35 U.S.C. § 6(c)	6
35 U.S.C. § 314(a).....	6
